Nm-low LHATEEFT (arfem) &7 A ard g Far &1 R IFE Yo ,
O/0 THE COMMISSIONER (APPEALS)L CENTRAL GST & EXCISE,

%QRKET afaed aw, st vw & s&@s 1 2" Floor, GST Bhavan,
W # fr 92, / Race Course Ring Road,
TAFRTE | Rajhot — 360 001
Tele Fax No. 0281 - 2477952/2441142
~ Email: cexappealsrajkota gmail.com

£

i TS HEW W fewra |
0.1.0. No Date
BHV-EXCUS-000-JC-075-16-17 16.03.2017

@ HOE HREYW & (Order-In-Appeal No.):

BHV-EXCUS-000-APP-053-2018-19
HiEer & feA. 20,04.2018 AT F= F g |

Date of Order; Date of issue:

27.04.2018

Passed by Dr. Balbir Singh, Additional Director General (Taxpayer Services), Ahmedabad
Zonal Unit, Ahmedabad.

SO HEA wRet-H 33 (0L RAF tu.terets & W 9 @12 HIfhE I F.
ouf0t6-UHA. sl fE00.30te & ITEIOT H, 3. adEN THE, HW HARWHCIE FIgaT HAW,
IgHerErg e gfe @ faea sfufaas k& aricy, #0300 AF FOETHE 1wy B oam
I & AT Eo & A AUET F deed § Ry uild # F 32w @ e afewrd & s oA
fAgea foar mar &

In pursuance to Board's Notification No. 26/2017-C.Ex.(NT) dated 17.10.217 read
with Board's Order No. 05/2017-8T dated 16.11.2017, Dr. Balbir Singh, Additional Director
General of Taxpaver Services, Ahmedabad Zonal Unit, Ahmedabad has been appointed as
Appellate Authority for the purpose of passing orders in respect of appeals filed under
Section 33 of Central Excise Act, 1944 and Section 85 of the Finance Act, 1994,

T NG WF WEF WS 3UHEA HETE AE, dweld 3eaie Aol QAT TAEe [ AR
J aeenE| Zan SRRt o e ey & ghoa: .
Arising out of above mentioned OIO issued by Additional/Joint/Deputy/Assistani
Commussioner, Central Excise /| Service Tax, Rajkot | Jamnagar / Gandhidham

q Fawat & uiaad! &1 9 Ud 99 /Name & Address of the Appellants & Respondent -

M/s Nileshbhai Narandas Tilavat, Prop. Of Zen Construction,7, Lakhani Complex, Main
Bazar Road, Rajula 365 560

3q e § =g 35 afFq R  iF & Ivged oied | ofteer § e
TS ZT L Hhl £/

Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate authorin,
in the following way.

(A)  de e FFT 3c9iE e Ud Aar FOEY SaniREeT & 9f e, F ST Oew
yORTH 1944 1 U 358 & Hadg vd  faed Mo, 1994 Y uwr 86 & A
mRfEg TR S aaFT e
Appeal to Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal under Section 358 of CEA, 1944
{ Under Section 86 of the Finance Act, 1994 an appeal lies to:-

() adlieor FAeamel § dFaleud @0 AAES @ Ued, Feald 3cUeA e Ud darad e
FurarfeeRer &1 faey 4, 3w @old & 2, AW & WH, a5 RBed, F H e e |
The special bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal of West Black No. 2.
R.K. Puram, New Delhi in all matiers relating to classification and valuation.

(i) o TREDE 1(a) # a0 TU I F Hemr A9 FA hA WA e, FAY 39 YFF UG
daR HRT FAriE (@) & ofted e difeEn | Zfadi aw, agarel sae s
IBHEEIE- 3¢eots FI H FR @MBFC |/

To the West regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT) at,

2 Floor, Bhaumali Bhawan, Asarwa Ahmedabad-380016 in case of appeals other than as
mentioned in para- 1{a) above



(iii)

(B)

(i)

(i)

1,000/- 99, 5,000/~ FIF 3Er 10,000/ - 99 & Feifta @0 o= 1 ufy dowa #71 FofRE
UeF H SR, WATOd Wi FarEeee #1 amEr F #gEe 9RR & aW #
e &3 & 4% gaw 10 Wifea 3% e gEn fRaT o aifge | HEftE s & apaE,
FF £y 37 @ A e ARU F§T wEOT FAAT Farfaeer fr o B || T ey
(& 3ifET) & AU 3mdes-ua & ¥ 500/ T9U & ARa e A FE gEm

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-3 / as
prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise (Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be a-::cnrng&me
against one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of Rs. 1,000/- Rs 5000/-,
5.10,000/ - where amount of duty demand/interest/ 1_p‘&naltj!r';‘ refund 1s upto 5 Lac., 5 Lac to
50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectivelv in the form of crossed bank draft in favour of Asst
Registrar of branch of any nominated public sector bank of the place where the bench of any
nominated public_sector bank of the place where the bench of the Tribunal is situated.
Application made for grant of stay shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs. 500/-.
m%nwmnﬂwwﬁmm,ﬁmm_ 1994 # URT 86(1) F IFNF HaET
frerardt, 1994, & Rzw 9(1) & ded AURE woF S.T.-5 # ar gfagt & & o §0 vd 35&
Ty o ey & fasg w1 ol g, 3ER wig @y A Eeed &Y (3AH ¥ 0E 9f A
£ Tifee) A = @ FF @ &8 UF Ui F @y, Fr daE & A e & A AR e
L L .WEMWWW.SMWMEDWWWMEUWW#
8w ¢ @A 1,000/ ¥, 5,000 T @1 10,000/ T F AU S ek A o9
woee &Y FUiRE wew & sEEe, WEftd e ST I A F FEEE (el §
a1 ¥ Rl o e ol § 4F agwr o Ywita dw gue g R e aifev | wefid
ST & W, d T 3@ ama@r F g afRe S weEfw adiea ST & e e g
B R (82 A% & AU Hded-97 & w500/ ¢ & FORa e S awer g o)

The appeal under sub section (1) of Section 86 of the Finance Act, 1994, to the ng&]late
Tribunal Shail be filed in quadruplicate in Form S.T.5 as pmscnhec’l under Rule 9(1} of the
Service Tax Rules, 1994, and Shall be accompanied by a copv of the order appealed EHH s

jone of which shall be certified copy) and should be ‘acmmﬁ:amedlelgiy a fees of Rs. 1 -
where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied of Rs. 5 Lakhs or less,
Rs.5000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demarided & penalty levied 1s more
than five lakhs but not exceeding Rs. Fifty Lakhs, Rs.10,000/- where the amount of service
tax & interest demanded & penalty levied is more than fifty Lakhs rupees, mn the form of
crossed bank draft in favour of the Assistant Registrar of the bench of nominated Public
Sector Bank of the place where the bench of Tribunal is situated. / Application made for
grant of stay shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.500/-.

faca wfoferm, 1994 & urr 86 1 IT-URMG (2) T (2A) & HAF g H T A, HaeRy
frasmardr, 1994, & Pw® 9(2) vd 9(2A) & dgd UG wux S.T.-7 # &1 3 TN UF IHF WY
HIgEd, FAT IeUE Yo YA HGF (Ii), F 3cUE Yok Z@W IR Imewr # wfaar
TelA ®Y (394 B UF Wi GATOT gl aifev) dR WWEd gERT §EEE MIgFd AT 3UigEd,
mmaﬁfm.ﬁmmmﬁaﬁﬁﬁmﬂﬁﬁmﬁmmTﬁ
uie o @1y & e & ae |/

The appeal under sub section (2) and (2A) of the section 86 the Finance Act 1994, shall be
filed in For ST.7 as prescribed under Rule ‘}C{Qj & 9(2A) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 and
shall be accompanied by a copy of order of Commissioner Central Excise or Commissioner,
Central Excise (Appeals) {one of which shall be a certified copy) and copy of the order passed
by the Commissioner authorizing the Assistant Commissioner or Deputy Commissioner of
Central Excise/ Service Tax to file the appeal before the Appellate Tribunal.

T oeh, FEIT e Yo Ud WA AT QIR ($RT) & 9 FdE & AAe A S
3eute e HTOfATH 1944 &1 urw 3507 & sed, St #1 Reha T, 1994 91 anr 83 &
FAAT At # I qEr A o g, 3H ey & wiy ey witetor # 3de R §E 3o
YA F AR F 10 W (10%), S AT vd AT e § ar S, @ dad e

¥, & e o an, mﬁﬁ:sﬂwﬁﬁﬂﬁm%mmﬁrmaﬁuﬁhﬂ
5 9 & 0 7 AN

F IeUE Aok Ud PAE F HAAT AW FU A e A e afRe

(i) e 11 3 F Hade e

{iiy  [AIe FET H & 75 @ iy

(i) WA T FIAEEE & FUE 6 & wAOT 27 @

- @et g & 39 U & wraue e (@ 2) saffEes 2014 & Al @ g9 R sl

wiftrrdt & @er Fanehs wee 36l vd rdie &1 o] AE g
For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, under Section 35F of the Central Excise Act,
1944 which is also made applicable to Service Tax under Section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994,
an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on payment of 10% of the duty
demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or penalty, where penalty alone is in
(d',‘irsuﬁtgée' provided the amount of pre-deposit pavable would be subject to a ceiling of Ks. 10

‘ Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty Demanded” shall include !

i amount determined under Section 11 D;
i amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(iii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules

- provided further that the provisions of this Section shall not apply to the stay
application and appeals Bendmg before any appellate authority prior to the commencement of
the Finance [NG.ZFEE‘L 2014,



(€]

i)

(1)

(i)

(v)

(v)

{vi)

()

(E)

(F)

(G)

L
0/
Revisi - tion to Go : t of Indi
E'H 'I.'.IIITI %p ion to vernment of india: #1 — : 1904 Eﬁr po—

ISEE & GUH Wd & Hoed ot A4, HR WER, et nden S, few e, o
faamer, el #fre Shas & waw, gae 719, 72 Bea-110001, & v s oo

A revision aBp]_ti:qun_ lies to the Under Secretary, to the Government of India, Revision
Application Unit, Mimistrv of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4th Floor, Jeevan Decp
Building, Parliament Street, New Delhi-110001, under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944 in
respect of the following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-25B ibid:

uﬁ%mﬂ:ﬁ:ﬁrwa:mﬁﬁ,mwmmﬁﬁmmﬁﬂmmﬁ*mwm
¥ 2k an frelt st=a s A R R T e A W emY SR T g & ale, ar R
¥R A A A HIRV] F AW & GHER] & A, G FREE a1 R $ER 7 & A & awa
F HHA A/

In case of any loss of goads, where the loss occurs in transit from a factory to a warehouse or
to another factory or from one warehouse to another during the course of processing of the
goods in a warchouse or in storage whether in a factory or in a warehouse

RE & ad fR g A 8 & WA W A & R A ogusa s A 9 s TS
A g Yok & O (A7) & A &, 5 oa & ane} el aog ar & Fr BT & R g
/

In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory outside India
of on excisable matenial used in the manufacture of the goods which are exported to any
country or territory putside India.

uﬁmﬁﬁﬂwﬁvﬁmwﬁm.mmmﬁmﬁm‘mﬁmm%w

In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without pavment of duty,

gfafaa 3cure & 3cutes e & WA & AU S gL dEe sW HUHEH vd sEd fafhe
mﬁmmﬁﬁﬁﬁhﬁﬂMImmﬁmﬂggﬁjﬁmﬁamm @ 2),
1998 &1 uRT 109 & gy =aa &1 72 ariE Hua oy 47 91 # 9iig e aw gy

Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final products
under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under such order is passed by the

Eumlinduasémnﬁr {Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under Sec. 109 of the Finance (No.2j
ct, .

I9NET Wides H1 a1 GfE 999 HEN EA-8 A, S #1 &R IcEd e (HOe) Ausrae
2001, & 9@ 0 & ¥ada AR §, g8 Wy & @0 & 3 A7 & HEg # A afee |
IRFA IS F WU A WS d FAA ey H &Y GiIA Fowd A SN @iifr) @ f da
3eqE e Hffea#, 1944 & U 35-EE & dga Auifa gew & el & @y & dt w
TR-6 # wfar weresr v e arfgey / _

The above Eg)pl_icatiun shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-B as specified under Rule 9
of Central Excise (Appeals] Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date on which the order
sought to be appealedpggamst i1s communicated and shall be acecompanied by two copies each

of the OIO and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be accompanied by a cmf:}: of TR-5 Challan
evidencing payvment of prescribed fee as prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under

Major Head of Account.

qAioT HidEs & gy Aeatag Buia g & weErEh & e afge
iﬁﬂmawwmmﬁmm#m?la&Mzﬂﬂ-ﬂwﬁm T HIT afE d@dea

FH UF @ 94 & 33 & ar ®92 1000 -/ &1 Jaen= e |

The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs. 200/- where the amount
invalved in Rupees One Lac or less and Hs. 1000/- where the amount involved is more than
Rupees One Lac.

afE 8 ey # &2 AF R & FHEY ¥ A 93F 7 3Ry & QU 3F # sEaE, 3udad
Z ¥ fe o ofRR 2w FeT & O3 av o f R 9f &1 & v ¥ v ool s
mﬁmﬁﬁmmmm;ﬂwmmmﬁ|;1ncase,ifrheamer

covers various numbers of order- in Onginal, fee for each 0.1.0. should be praid in the
aforesaid manner, not withstanding the fact that the one appeal to the Appellant Tribunal or
the one a&:pimallun to the Central Govt, As the case may be, is filled to avoid scriptoria work i
excising Rs. 1 lakh fee of Rs. 100/ {or each.

TUrENTed FaTeE Yo FRTHTE, 1975, & gl F WTER AT HRY UF WREW e &
gfy o FifE 6.50 T8 & AEEY 4w [2ibe o9 g aifeu)

One CQF}‘ of application or 0.1.0. as the case may be, and the order of the adjudicatin
authority shall bear a court fee stamp of Rs. 6.50 as prescribed under Schedule-1 in terms o
the Court Fee Act, 1975, as amended,

T e, FErd 3eUE Y U4 daER e Srafteer (@ i) Faeed, 1982 & afttg
Ud ¥ HERUT ARG # BiEATOd 39 are =g & R o cae et R S B

Attention is also invited to the rules covering these and other related matters contained in the
Customs, Excise and Service Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982,

Fed T wiftEd & e afee @@ 8 el s, fvga R adsas geuet & @
ydrerelt fRemia d5EEe www.chee govin ® 2@ #ad £ |/

For the elaborate, detailed and latest provisions relating to filing of appeal to the higher
appellate authority, the appellant may refer to the Departmental !.\'rrﬁs.im www.chee,gov.in



V2/151/BVR/2017

ORDER IN APPEAL

Shri Nileshbhai Narandas Tilavat, Proprietor of M/s. Zen Construction, 7, Lakhani
Complex, Main Bazaar Road, Rajula — 365 560 (hereinafter referred to as "the appellant”) has
filed this appeal against the 0OIO No. BHV-EXCUS-000-JC-75-2016-17 dated 16.03.2017
(hereinafter referred to as “the impugned order”) passed by the Joint Commissioner, Central
Excise & Service Tax, Bhavnagar (hereinafter referred to as “the adjudicating authority”).

2.1  Briefly stated, the facts are that on scrutiny of the documents/details, submitted by the
appellant for the F.Y. 2011-12 to 2015-16 in compliance to the summons issued by the
department, it was observed that the appellant had provided services related to construction
and erection of Labour Colony, Staff Quarters, Mess Store Rooms, Laboratories, Site Office etc.
at the project site of big companies out of Prefabricated Cement Panel Boards, Steel, Tiles, and
Other Materials, which also included finishing, painting, electrical, sanitary & drainage works.
For this purpose, some of the companies awarded work orders/agreements to the appellant at
the rate which included supply of materials to be used in providing such services. Whereas,
some companies awarded separate orders for supply of materials and supply of services. Some
work orders were related to dismantling the structure constructed out of Prefabricated Cement
Panel Board at one site and re-erection of such structure at another site, which involved labour
work only. Some of the service recipients had also awarded separate work orders for hiring of
machinery like J.C.B. to be used for construction /erection of labour camp out of Prefabricated

Cement Panel Board.

22 It was also observed that the aforesaid services were taxable under the category of
“commercial and Industrial Construction Service” as well as "Work Contract Service”, till
30.06.2012, and thereafter appeared to be “Taxable Services” under the provisions of Finance
Act, 1994. Accordingly, the appellant was liable for payment of Service Tax on the services
provided by them. However, the appellant had not paid any amount of Service Tax thereon.

23 Two statements of Shri Nileshbhai N, Tilavat, Proprietor of the appellant firm were also
recorded wherein he submitted some of the requisite documents and explained the details

shown therein,

24  Accordingly, a Show Cause Notice dated 19.10.2016 was issued to the appeliant
proposing for demanding Service Tax totally amounting to Rs.82,73,299/- along with interest
and further proposed penalties from the appellant under Section 77(1)(a), Section 70, and
Section 78(1) of Finance Act, 1994.

3. The Adjudicating authority, vide the aforesaid impugned order, confirmed the demand
of Service Tax totally amounting to Rs.82,12,939/- along with interest and imposed penalties of
Rs.10,000/-, Rs.10,000/-, Rs.82,12,939/- under Section 77(1}(a), Section 70, and Section 78((1) of
Finance Act, 1994, respectively. However, the adjudicating authority has dropped the demand
of Krishi Kalyan Cess of Rs.60,360/-, as Krishi Kalyan Cess was effective only w.e.f. 01.06.2016
while the captioned SCN covered the period from April, 2011 to March, 2016.

4, Feeling aggrieved, the appellant filed the present appeal on the following grounds:-

s All these contracts were given to the appellant at a price which included cost towards
material consumed in providing the services by the appellant. These services should be
classified as “Work Contract Service” and appropriate rate of abatement should have
been applied to arrive at the service tax liability under the provisions of Rule 3(1) of the
Composition Rules, 2007 and Notification No. 24/2012 dated 06.06.2012 {Service Tax
[Determination of Value) Second Amendment Rules, 2012;

e Some services were provided as a sub-contractor to M/s. L&T Ltd. (Contractor) which
were consumed by the SEZ Units namely M/s. Torrent Power Ltd. & M/s. Tata

(odadl>



V2/151/BVR/2017

Consultancy Services Limited in the SEZ territory which were exempt as per Notification
No. 40/2012 dated 20.06.2012 read with entry No. 29(h) of the Notification No.

25/2012-5.T. dated 20.06.2012;

¢ Fabrication services rendered as a sub-contractor to M/s. L&T Ltd. (Contractor] for the
project of Mahatma Mandir Project (a project of Gujarat State Government) were
exempted vide Entry No. 12(a) as well as Entry No. 29(h) of Mega Exemption Notification
No. 25/2012-5.T, dated 20.06.2012;

o Services rendered as a sub-contractor to M/s. Ramky Infrastructure Ltd. (Contractor) for
the project at Dr. Babasaheb Ambedkar Open University, Ahmedabad, which, being non-
commercial in nature, was exempted vide Circular No. 80/10/2004 dated 17.09.2004;

e The appellant was liable to pay at the rate of 50% of the service tax liability under partial
reverse charge mechanism on the services rendered to M/s. L&T Ltd., M/s Shapooriji
Pallonji & Co.Ltd., and M/s. Roop Telesonic Ultra Sonix Ltd. under the provisions of
Notification No. 30/2012-5t dated 20.06.2012 (w.e.f. 01.07.2012);

e The Work sheet prepared by the department included duplicate entries bearing the
same work order number and the same amount;

e In absence of mens-rea, no penalty could be imposed. Further penalty could not be
imposed under Section 78 of Finance Act, 1994 without any wilful suppression of facts
with the intention to evade payment of service tax. Also, the issue was arising out of
interpretation of the provisions of law, hence, penalty was not imposable. In this regard,
the appellant relied upon various judicial pronouncements of higher appellate forum.

5. The appeal was filed before the Commissioner (Appeals), Rajkot. The undersigned has
been nominated as Commissioner (Appeals) / Appellate Authority as regards to the case of
appellant vide Board’s Order No. 05/2017-Service Tax dated 16.11.2017 issued by the Under
Secretary (Service Tax), G.O.l, M.O.F, Deptt of Revenue, CBEC, Service Tax Wing on the basis of
Board's Circular No. 208/6/2017-Service Tax dated 17.10.2017.

6. Personal hearing was granted to the appellant on 15.02.2018, wherein Shri Nileshbhai N.
Tilavat Proprietor of the appellant firm appeared and reiterated the same as mentioned in his
appeal memorandum. The appellant also submitted, vide letter dated 04.04.2018, a worksheet
showing the calculation of Service Tax payable as per the department and a revised worksheet
showing the calculation of Service Tax payable on the basis of the arguments made by the
appellant as discussed hereinabove.

7. | have carefully gone through the facts of case, the grounds mentioned in the appeal and
the submissions made by the appellant. The questions to be decided in the appeal are as to
whether;-

(i) The activity carried out by the appellant is classifiable under “Work Contract
Service” (till 30.06.2012) or “Taxable Service” (w.e.f. 01.07.2012):

(ii) The appellant is eligible for abatement under Works Contract Service;

(i) ~ The appellant is eligible for the benefit of partial reverse charge mechanism
under Works Contract Service, as provided under Notification No. 30/2012-57
dated 20.06.2012

{ivi  The appellant is eligible for exemption as provided under Entry No. 29(h) of
Notification No. 25/2012-5T dated 20.06.2012;

{v) The appellant is eligible for exemption as provided under Notification No.
40/2012 dated 20.06.2012 (SEZ), and under Entry No. 12(a) of Notification No.
25/2012-5T dated 20.06.2012 (Mahatma Mandir & University): and



V2/151/BVR/2017

(vi)  Penalties under can be imposed upon the appellant under Section 77(1)(a),
Section 70, and Section 78((1) of Finance Act, 1994.

8.1 | find that the appellant, vide letter dated 04.04.2018, has submitted a worksheet
showing the calculation of Service Tax payable as per the department. On going through the
calculation sheet, | find that there are 162 entries involving Service Tax totally amounting to
Rs.82,73,299/-. They have also submitted a revised worksheet showing the calculation of
Service Tax payable on the basis of the arguments made by the appellant as discussed
hereinabove, wherein they have shown 162 entries involving Service Tax totally amounting to

Rs.39,08,624/-.

8.2  On comparing both the said worksheets, | find that in respect of 59 entries (5r. No.1, 2,
3,5, 809, 10, 11, 27, 28, 29, 31, 41, 42, 46, 47, 61, 62, 63, 64, 65, 66, 67, 74, 76, 79, 80, 82, BS,
86, 87, 88, 91, 92, 93, 94, 95, 96, 97, 98, 100, 102, 103, 104, 105, 106, 107, 108, 110, 111, 113,
116, 118, 121, 127, 128, 129, 130, 131), the appellant has calculated the amount of Service Tax
more than that calculated by the department. Hence, since the amount of service tax,
calculated by the department is less than the amount of service tax, calculated by the appellant,
| find that there would be no dispute by the appellant on the lesser amount of service tax,
demanded by the department. Accordingly, | do not discuss in respect of these entries in my
findings.

9.1 | also find that the appellant has argued in respect of the some of the remaining entries
that some services were provided as a sub-contractor to M/s. L&T Ltd. which were consumed by
the SEZ Units namely M/s. Torrent Power Ltd. & M/s. Tata Consultancy Services Limited in the
SEZ territory which were exempt as per Notification No. 40/2012 dated 20.06.2012 read with
entry No. 29(h) of the Notification No. 25/2012-5.T. dated 20.06.2012. In this regard, | find that
said Notification No, 40/2012 dated 20.06.2012 exempts the services received by a SEZ Unit and
used for the authorised operations, from the whole of the service tax leviable thereon.
However, the exemption contained in this notification shall be subject to the following
conditions, namely:-

{a) “the exemption shall be provided by way of refund of service tax paid on the
specified services received by a unit located in a SEZ or the developer of SEZ and used for
the authorised operations:

Provided that where the specified services received in SEZ and used for the
authorised operations are wholly consumed within the SEZ, the person liable to pay
service tax has the option not to pay the service tax ab initio instead of the SEZ unit or the
developer claiming exemption by way of refund in terms of this notification.

Explanation.- For the purposes of this notification, the expression “wholly
consumed” refers to such specified services received by the unit of a SEZ or the developer
and used for the authorised operations, where the place of provision determinable in
accordance with the Place of Provision of Services Rules, 2012(hereinafter referred as the
POP Rules) is as under:-

(i) in respect of services specified in rule 4 of the POP Rules, the place where the
services are actually performed is within the SEZ ; or

(ii) in respect of services specified in rule 5 of the POP Rules, the place where the
property is located or intended to be located is within the SEZ; or

fiii) in respect of services other than those falling under clauses (i) and (ii), the
recipient does not own or carry on any business other thon the operations in SEZ;

(b) s QNG

(c) for the purpose of claiming exemption, the Unit of a SEZ or developer shall obtain
a list of services that are liable to service tax as are required for the authorised
operations approved by the Approval Committee (hereinafter referred to as the specified
services) of the concerned SEZ;

)



V2/151/BVR/2017

(d]  for the purpose of claiming ab initio exemption, the unit of a SEZ or developer
shall furnish a declaration in Form A-1, verified by the Specified Officer of the SEZ, in
oddition to the list specified under condition (c); the unit of o SEZ or developer who does
not own or carry on any business other than the operations in SEZ, shall declare to that
effect in Form A-1;
(el the unit of a SEZ or developer claiming the exemption shall declare that the
specified services on which exemption and/ or refund is claimed, have been used for the
authorised operations;”

9.2 In view of the above, | find that to avail the benefit of exemption notification, ibid, the

appellant should have followed the following procedures:-

(i) The services should be used by the SEZ for the authorised operations, and The
appellant should submit a list of services that are required for the authorised
operations approved by the Approval Committee for availing the benefit of
exemption under said Notification; and

(i1) The services should be wholly consumed within the SEZ i.e. the SEZ unit does not
own or carry on any business other than the operationsin 5EZ.

9.3 However, | find that the appellant has failed to follow the aforesaid prescribed
procedures. Accordingly, the benefit of exemption under said Notification cannot be given to
the appellant. Moreover, on going through both the work orders, | find that the appellant was
awarded work orders No.E5074W0D2000220 dated 20.10.2012 & No. E4826WO0OD3000027
dated 25.02.2013 as a sub-contractor from the contractor namely M/s, L&T Ltd. The relevant
details of both the aforesaid work orders are as under:-

Description shown in Work Order No. = Description shown in Work Order No.
| £5074W0D2000220 dated 20.10.2012 | E4826WOD3000027 dated 25.02.2013

| W/O Type | Regular Labour without materials  Regular Labour without materials |
ltem Charges towards Dismantling and Dismantling site office and site leveling
Details Reconstruction as per statutory charges for dismantling of L&T site offie at

requirements. Labour Charges for TCS Garimapark with all tools & takles as
dismantling and re-erection of sintex | directed by Engineer In-Charge

|
shed. |

9.4 In view of the above, | find that both the aforesaid work orders are purely service
agreements, and there is no transfer of property in goods involved in the execution of said
contracts. Hence, both the said agreements cannot be classified under “Work Contract Service”,
And, since the appellant had not provided “Work Contract Service” to M/s. L&T Ltd,, the
appellant is not entitled for the benefit of exemption as provided under Entry No. 29(h) of said
Notification No. 25/2012-5.T. dated 20.06.2012.

9.5 Further, on going through the aforesaid work orders, | also find that the appellant has
not provided any service to SEZ units, but provided services only to L&T Ltd, by way of erecting
L&T's site office and shed for L&T employees/labour, who were working for the project. It is no
way connected with the SEZ Unit. Hence, the appellant is not eligible for the benefit of
exemption Notification, as provided under Notification No. 40/2012 dated 20.06.2012.

10.1 | also find that the appellant has argued in respect of the some of the remaining entries
that fabrication services rendered as a sub-contractor to M/s. L&T Ltd. (Contractor) for the
project of Mahatma Mandir Project were exempted vide Entry No.12(a} & Entry No.29(h) of
Notification No. 25/2012-5.T. dated 20.06.2012. In this regard, | find that Entry No.29(h) of said
Notification No. 25/2012-5.T. dated 20.06.2012 envisages as under:-

“sub-contractor providing services by way of works contract to another contractor
providing works contract services which are exempt”.



V2/151/BVR/2017

10.2 The above entry makes it clear that if the principal contractor is providing an exempted
works contract service and if some part of the works contract is sub-contracted, then the sub-
contractor would also be exempt from payment of service tax. However, if the contractor takes
the services from architects, consulting engineers, erection, commissioning or installation
agents etc,, the services rendered by such person would not be exempt from service tax even
though such services are rendered in relation to exempt works contract service. In this regard,
the Board, vide Circular No.138/07/2011-5T dated 06.05.2011, clarified that when a principal
contractor, while providing works contract services, obtained the service of various other
service providers, such as architect, consulting engineer etc. These are separately classifiable
services. Therefore, while the principal contractor would not be liable to pay service tax on the
construction of roads, dams, etc. but the consulting engineer, architect etc. who are providing
services of design, drawing, engineering etc, for the construction of such road would be liable to
pay service tax as their services are separately classifiable and will not be covered under the
works contract service.

10.3 In the present case, | find that the appellant was awarded work orders
No.E8521W0D2000237 dated 16.10.2012 & No.E8632WOD2000222 dated 17.12.2012 as a sub-
contractor from the contractor namely M/s. L&T Ltd. for Mahatma Mandir Project, and M/s.
L&T Ltd. was awarded said work orders by the Gujarat State Government. The relevant details
of both the aforesaid work orders are as under:-

Description shown in Work Order No. Description  shown in  Work Order |
£8521W0D2000237 dated 16.10.2012 | No.EB632WOD2000222 dated 1?.12.2D12_l

W/O Type | Service ‘Regular Labour without materials |
Item Erection of labour colony sheds Labour Charges for making labour shed 1:?|
| Details | Gl Sheet

10.4 In view of the above, | find that both the aforesaid work orders are purely service
agreements, and there is no transfer of property in goods involved in the execution of said
contracts. Hence, both the said agreements cannot be classified under “Work Contract Service”.
And, since the appellant had not provided “Work Contract Service” to M/s. L&T Ltd., the
appellant is not entitled for the benefit of exemption as provided under Entry No. 29(h) of said
Notification No. 25/2012-5.T. dated 20.06.2012.

10.5 Further, | find that the appellant has not provided any service related to Mahatma
Mandir Project, but provided services only to L&T Ltd. for erection of L&T's labour shed, who
were working for the project. It is no way connected with the Mahatma Mandir Project. Hence,
the appellant is not eligible for the benefit of exemption Notification, as provided under Entry
No. 12(a) of said Notification No. 25/2012-5.T. dated 20.06.2012.

11.1 1 also find that the appellant has argued in respect of the some of the remaining entries
that they have rendered services as a sub-contractor to the contractor namely M/s. Ramky
Infrastructure Ltd. for the project at Dr. Babasaheb Ambedkar Open University, Ahmedabad,
which, being non-commercial in nature, is exempted vide Notification No. 25/2012 dated
20.06.2012, as clarified by the Board vide Circular No. 80/10/2004 dated 17.09.2004. Further,
the university was established by the Act No. 14 of 1994 passed by the Gujarat State Legislature.
However, | also find that the appellant, himself, has calculated Service Tax on the said services
in the revised worksheet submitted by them vide letter dated 04.04.2018. In view of the above,
| conclude that said service is not exempted. Hence, the appellant is not allowed for the benefit
of Entry No. 29(h) of Notification No. 25/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012

11.2 In this regard, | also find that the appellant was awarded work orders dated 13.01.2012
& dated 12.01.2012 as a sub-contractor from the contractor i.e. M/s. Ramky Infrastructure Ltd.
for the project at Dr. Babasaheb Ambedkar Open University, Ahmedabad. The relevant details
of both the aforesaid work orders are as under:-



V2/151/BVR/2017
Description | Work Order dated 13.01.2012 issued | Work Order dated 12.01.2012 issued by -|
as per by the main contractor & Invoice No. | the main contractor & Invoice No.
02.02.2012 issued by the appellant | 02.02.2012 issued by the appellant |
Order Pota Cabin Prefabricated plinth for the processed
, portable |
| Invoice Site Office Prefabricated plinth for site office

113  In view of the above, | find that both the aforesaid work orders are purely service
agreements, and there is no transfer of property in goods involved in the execution of said
contracts. Further, on going through the definition of “Work Contract”, as defined in Clause 44
of Section 658 of Finance Act, 1994, as discussed hereinabove, | also find that if any property in
goods is transferred to the main contractor, Sales Tax/VAT should be leviahle thereon, which is
not reflected in both the invoices, in question. Hence, both the said agreements cannot be
classified under “Work Contract Service”. Accordingly, the appellant is not entitled for any

abatement of said service.

11.5 Further, on going through the aforesaid work orders, | also find that the appellant has
not provided any service related to education, but provided services only to Ramky
Infrastructure Limited for erection of site office for the employees/labours of M/s. Ramky
Infrastructre Limited, who were working for the project. It is no way connected with the
education or with the government project. Hence, the appellant is not eligible for the benefit of
exemption Notification, as provided under Notification No. 25/2012-5.T. dated 20.06.2012.

12.1 In respect of remaining entries of the worksheet, | find that the appellant, as a sub-
contractor, had provided services related to construction and erection of Labour Colony, Staff
Quarters, Mess Store Rooms, Laboratories, Site Office etc. at the project site of big companies
out of Prefabricated Cement Panel Boards, Steel, Tiles, and Other Materials, which also included
finishing, painting, electrical, sanitary & drainage works. Accordingly, the relevant provisions
related to “Work Contract Service”, will have to be looked into for classification of the services
provided by the appellant.

12.2  The “Work Contract”, as defined in Clause 44 of Section 65B of Finance Act, 1994, means
“3 contract wherein transfer of property in goods involved in the execution of such contract is
leviable to tax as sale of goods and such contract is for the purpose of carrying out construction,
erection, commissioning, installation, completion, fitting out, repair, maintenance, renovation,
alteration of any movable or immovable property or for carrying out any other similar activity or
a part thereof in relation to such property”.

12.3  From the aforesaid definition, the following is transpired:-

(i)  There should be a transfer of property in goods involved in the execution of such
contract;

(i)  Such transfer of property in goods is leviable to tax as sale of goods (such as Sales
Tax, VAT or WCT, etc.); and

(iii) Such contract is for the purpose of carrying out Construction, Erection,
Commissioning, Installation, Completion, Fitting-out, Repair, Maintenance,
Renovation, & Alteration.

12.4 Hence, it can be safely concluded that work contract should be a composite/single
contract for providing transfer of property in goods and provision of service, and VAT/Sales Tax
should be leviable on such transfer of property in goods, for classification under the taxable
category of “Work Contract Service”,

12.5 In this regard, | have also carefully gone through the Rule 2A of the Service Tax
(Determination of Value) Rules, 2006 which gives guidelines for determining the value of service
portion in the execution of works contract. As per Rule 2A(i) of the said rules, “The value of
service portion in the execution of the works contract shall be equivalent to the gross amount



V2/151/BVR/2017

charged for the works contract less value of property in goods transferred in the execution of the
said works contract”. In view of the above, it transpires that the value of property in goods
transferred has to be identified with sufficient documentary evidence. However, where value
cannot be determined as per Rule 2A(i) of the said rules, then Rule 2A(ii) of said rules provides
the manner in which the service portion can be determined which provides that “in case of
works contracts entered into for execution of original works, service tax shall be payable on 40%

of the total amount charged for the works contract”.

12.6 On going through the work orders & invoices, submitted by the appellant with the
appeal memorandum, and on going through both the statements of the appellant, it transpires
that:-

(i) Some of the companies awarded work orders/agreements to the appellant at the
rate which included supply of materials to be used in providing such services.

(ii) Some companies awarded separate orders for supply of materials and supply of
services.

(i)  Some Work Orders were related to dismantling the structure constructed out of
Prefabricated Cement Panel Board at one site and re-erection of such structure at
another site, which involved labour works only.

12.7 In respect of Sr.No. (ii) & (iii) above, | find that since the companies awarded separate
orders for supply of materials and for supply of services, the contract cannot be considered as a
composite/single contract. Accordingly, it cannot be classified under “Work Contract Service”.
Similarly, in case where work orders were related to dismantling the structure constructed out
of Prefabricated Cement Panel Board at one site and re-erection of such structure at another
site, which involved labour works only. Said services can not fall under said taxable category of
“Work Contract Service.” Further, in case the contract is without materials (even if there is
separate contract for supply of materials and separate contract for labour), applicable service
tax to be paid by the service provider only and there will not be any liability on Service Receiver
under partial reverse charge mechanism, as provided under Notification No.30/2012-5T dated
20.06.2012 (Not being “Works Contract Service).

12.8 Regarding the work orders/agreements wherein the appellant had claimed that the
supplies have also been made while providing services, and hence the benefit of abatement and
partial reverse charge mechanism (w.e.f. 01.07.2012) should be allowed to them, | find that in
majority of cases, the type of work is shown in the work orders as “Regular labour without
materigls”, In some cases, “NO" is mentioned in a column “Material included”. However, on
going through the item details as shown in said work orders, | find that some of these item
details show use of material while providing the service by the appellant. In view of the above, |
find that prima facie, such type of services, where the appellant was awarded composite
contract at the rate which included supply of materials to be used in providing such services,
would fall under “Work Contract Service”. Accordingly, the benefit of abatement of 40% of
“Work Contract Service” as well as the benefit of partial reverse charge mechanism, as provided
under Notification No. 30/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012 (w.e.f. 01.07.2012) would be available to
the appellant.

12.9 However, | also find that the appellant has not submitted cnmp@:te set of documentary
evidences viz. full agreement/work order with terms & conditions and all the copies of
invoices/RA Bills along with working, issued by the appellant so as to examine that they had
included the value of all the supplies (either purchased by himself or procured from the service
receiver during the execution of the work orders) consumed during the respective work orders.
Further, on comparing the worksheets with the documents (viz. Work Orders & Invoices),
submitted by the appellant with the appeal memorandum, | also find that in some cases, no

)

r'l?



V2/151/BVR/2017

documentary evidence viz. Work order/Contract/Agreement etc. & Invoices etc. is available in
this office file.

13 | find that these documentary evidences are very much crucial for deciding classification,
abatement and the liability of payment of service tax by the appellant under partial reverse
charge mechanism. Accordingly, | remand the case back to the adjudicating authority for re-
adjudicating of the case in light of my aforesaid findings.

14.  The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed off in above terms.

Additional Director Ge_n.e-ral-(‘BG'TS),//

F.No.V2/151/BVR/2017
BY RPAD.

To,

Shri Nileshbhai Narandas Tilavat,

Proprietor of M/s. Zen Construction,

7, Lakhani Complex, Main Bazaar Road, Rajula — 365 560

Copy to;
1. The Chief Commissioner, CGST & Central Excise, Ahmedabad Zone;
The Commissioner, CGST & Central Excise, Bhavnagar;
The Commissioner (Appeals), Rajkot;
The Jurisdictional Deputy / Assistant Commissioner, Commissionerate-Bhavnagar;
The Additional / Joint Commissioner, Systems, CGST, Rajkot;
Guard File.

Lh 4= g D

s



